
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review - School Exclusions 

 
 
THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Egan (Chair),Cooke, Edge, Oakes, Reid and Vanier 

 
Parent Governor Representative: Ms F Kally 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Where the 

item is already included on the agenda, it will appear under that item but new items of 
urgent business will be dealt with at item 6 . 
 

3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 2)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2007 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct 

 



 

2 

5. PRE -EMPTIVE WORK UNDERTAKEN SCHOOLS TO PREVENT SCHOOL 
EXCLUSIONS  (PAGES 3 - 4)  

 
 To consider the pre-emptive work undertaken in schools to prevent exclusions 

including a) the visits to Gladesmore and Bow Schools and b) fixed term exclusions  
(report attached) 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 4HQ 
 

Carolyn Banks 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2965 
Email: Carolyn.Banks@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
6 MARCH 2007 

 

Councillors *Cooke (Chair), *Egan,  *Edge, *Oakes, and *Reid 
Also present :- Ms Kally (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
*Member present 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None received. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Egan declared that he was employed as a Quality Assurance 
Assessor/Tutor by Canterbury Christchurch University. 

4.  SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chair sought the Panel’s view as to whether the proposed scope and 
terms of reference for this review was too large. He suggested that it might be 
better to carry out two separate reviews: 
i. into the pre-emptive work within schools to prevent exclusions, taking in to 
account the measures available for schools to intervene, temporary 
exclusions and the LEAs guidance and support on this and that this should 
then be followed by 
ii. a review into the action taken once a pupil was excluded – i.e. the referral 
units and out-of school support. 
 
This would enable more thorough reviews into each aspect, provide more 
succinct and useful recommendations and would maximise the impact of the 
scrutiny exercise. 
 
Members suggested that the first review be concerned with the advice and 
support which the Council gave to schools about young people at risk of being 
excluded and that this would only be successful if it was done in collaboration 
with schools. The review should cover advice given by the Council on the way 
by which schools should deal with disruptive pupils and on the exclusion 
process. As part of the review advice should be sought about the preparation 
of Behaviour Support Plans for those at risk of being excluded. 
 
It was agreed that detailed arrangements for the review could only be 
considered once the Panel had received further information about the 
preventive work within schools to prevent exclusions and the way in which the 
Council supported schools. Furthermore the Panel considered that this review 
was timely in that schools would have to review their preventative measures 
due to forthcoming Government legislation such as the Day 6 provision. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
6 MARCH 2007 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be recommended to agree:- 
 

• That a review be undertaken into the ‘pre-emptive work’ in 
schools to prevent exclusions. This should aspire (by working 
with schools) to reduce the number of exclusion in the 
Borough, to ensure recommendations of best practice were 
being disseminated and all the Borough’s schools were 
informed of current best practice and guidance and ‘future 
proofed’ for up-coming legislation in this area. 

 

• That once this review was completed a further review be 
undertaken into the action taken once a pupil is excluded from 
school and that this review should commence early in the next 
Municipal Year  

 
2.  That the Director of Children and Young People’s Service be instructed to 

prepare within the next 7 days a report on pre-emptive work within schools 
to prevent exclusions 

 
3.   That officers be instructed  

a. to circulate the report to Members seeking their agreement to 
the terms of reference and scope of the review into pre-
emptive work in schools 

b. in the event of disagreement to arrange for the Panel to meet to 
consider the matter further 

 
5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS AND 

PUPIL SUPPORT CENTRE PROVISION 
 
In view of the decisions reached on the previous item this report was not 
considered. 
 
 
MATT COOKE 
Chair 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Review of Fixed-term Exclusions 
 

Report 4: Updated data for 2006-07 
October 2007 

 
 
Introduction 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the latest data available for fixed-term 

exclusions for 2006-07. At this stage the data is provisional until national 
comparative data is confirmed by the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families – which is anticipated as being late October/early November. 

 
2. This data is additional to that already submitted in previous reports. 
 
Data 
3. Summary: 
Fixed-term exclusions P, S & Special 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 

Total number of pupils with FXT exclusion 1,768 941 1,050 735 

Total number of incidents of FXT exclusion 2,538 1,436 1,784 1,348 

Total number of days lost  8,304 4,689 6,943 4,573 

     

Average length of exclusion (days) 3.27 3.27 3.89 3.37 

Average number of days lost per excludee 4.69 4.98 6.61 6.22 

     

 
 
4. Repeat fixed term exclusions Primary, Secondary & Special 2006-07:  

Number of 
exclusions 

Number 
of pupils 

Number of 
exclusions 

Number 
of pupils 

1 1402 10 0 

2 177 11 0 

3 81 12 0 

4 62 13 0 

5 25 14 1 

6 11 15 1 

7 2 16 0 

8 5 17 1 

9 0 

 

  

 

5. There is a reduction of 2.2% in the number of pupils having 5 or more fixed-term 
exclusions during the academic year 2006-07 compared with 2005-06. The 
average number of days per exclusion has also continued to fall. 

 
6. Whilst 79.3% of pupils with a fixed-term exclusion had only one such exclusion, 

2.6% of all pupils with a fixed-term exclusion had five or more in the last 
academic year (2006-07), In comparison, between 2003 and 2005, 8.82% had 
five periods or more. 

 
7. This appears to indicate that there are more short fixed-term exclusions being 

used as part of the strategy to improve behaviour and attendance and that an 
increasing percentage of those excluded are having only 1 such day. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



8. Fixed-term exclusions by gender:   
25% female; 75% male. 


[...]
n made available to schools by the DCSF through their budgets to enable 
school partnerships to develop provision on a consortium or network basis. 

 

Page 4



Scrutiny Review of Fixed-term Exclusions 
 

Report 5: Response to Questions Raised to Date 
October 2007 

 
 
Introduction 
1. The purpose of this paper is to address those questions that have been raised 

in response to previous reports and papers circulated to members of the panel. 
Where relevant, appropriate references to additional information are given. 

 
General questions 
2. Requests for data to be provided in the following formats will be circulated as 

soon as the national confirmed 2006-07 data is released – currently we are 
advised that this is expected to be the end of October: 

• individual school’s fixed-term data to be analysed by ethnicity in comparison 
to the ethnicity profile for the individual school; 

• the number of looked-after children with fixed-term exclusions; 

• the number of youngsters with fixed term exclusions with mental health 
needs – with ethnic breakdown; 

 
3. A request for more information regarding the Social Inclusion Panel and Hard to 

Place Protocols: 
The Social Inclusion Panel has been replaced by the Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) Network panel. This meets fortnightly. It comprises senior 
managers from multi-disciplinary teams from a range of the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership members and a lead agency is identified to ensure wrap-around 
needs analysis and provision in line with the Every Child matters (ECM) 
agenda. The panel is notified of all permanent exclusions enabling all partners 
to identify if a young person is known to them and to take appropriate actions. 
The panel will also receive referrals from schools or other agencies where a 
young person with a range of needs is at risk of permanent exclusion which the 
school would like more support or advice to prevent the exclusion. The CAF 
panel has requested that schools do not move 
[...]
enting Contract to improve behaviour 
and attendance and we do not anticipate a huge increase in the use of formal 
contracts except as part of a pre-court assessment meeting regarding 
attendance or as part of a managed move – as set out in the protocol. Like all 
communications with parents, the school should ensure that the information in 
the agreement is in an accessible form to the parents. There have been no 
Parenting Orders sought for behaviour to date, although four have been 
imposed by the courts for attendance in the last year. The parental support is 
provided through YOS and through the Educational Psychology Service. One of 
the orders was served against a parent with EAL and a translator was used to 
deliver the course – although this is recognised as not being ideal. Bilingual 
staff in the Parental Outreach team are currently undergoing training or working 
with parents to develop parenting skills. 
 

32. Para 37: can we have more information on Internal Exclusions Units? 
Members will see these when they visit the schools. 
 

33. Para 40: What is Hornsey Girls’ ‘virtual unit’? 
It isn’t a specific room or building but is rather a programme of support. 
 

34. Para 46: Which PSC site is the BIP secondary provision on and how does one 
deal with the court problem and some young people not associating with each 
other? 
The BIP provision is located at the Coppett’s Wood site. The problems related 
to bail conditions, area restrictions etc are managed in the same way as they 
are in any other setting – ie alternative locations such as the other PSC site, the 
use of the Tuition Service building or provision on a different site by a PSC 
member of staff is arranged. Any single site provision will always encounter that 
difficulty. 

 
 
Questions from visits 
35. The answer to these questions arising from recent visits will be tabled at the 

next scrutiny meeting. 
Gladesmore 

• How much does the Sports Academy cost per pupil? 

• Does the school 
[...]
l take into account:  

• the parents’ views (including religious affiliation); 

• the distance from home to school;  

• the extent to which the school has itself recently excluded students;  

• the number of ‘points’ accumulated by schools that have already admitted students under the 

protocol (please see explanation below); 

• the needs of the student, where this is known; 

• any capacity/capability reasons why the school may not be able to respond to the needs of the 

student. 

 

13. The panels will award points for each pupil admitted under the protocol. Points can range from 1 to 3, 

with 3 allocated to those pupils who, in the view of the panel, represent the greatest challenge to the 

schools to which they are allocated.   

NOTE: The panel will also award points to a school where a young person or their family refuses to 

take up the offer of a school place under normal admission procedures and where a School Attendance 

Order process has been instigated. 

 

14. The points allocation for The John Loughborough School will be multiplied by four to bring it into 

line with other schools.  

 

15. Decisions regarding placement of students under the Fair Access scheme will be made by the panel, 

and will be final. Admission must take place within 15 school days of the school receiving 

notification of the decision. 

 

16. The school may appeal against the panel’s decision only where the school has prior knowledge of the 

specific young person which was not known to the panel at the time of decision, which makes the 

placement inappropriate. The appeal should be made in writing within 5 school days of the school 

receiving notification of the decision.  

 

17. The appeal will be considered at the next panel meeting, or an extraordinary meeting of the same 

panel members may be called to consider an appeal where a delay to the following panel would be 

inappropriate, for example in the case of looked-after children. 

 

18. The admissi
[...]
ull background information being available to the 
receiving school and without adequate induction and support plans being in place at the 
receiving school. Parenting Contracts are also needed. 

 
Note: In this protocol, “parent/carer” includes any person who has ‘parental 
responsibility’ for a child and  anyone who currently has care of the child. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 PRE -EMPTIVE WORK UNDERTAKEN SCHOOLS TO PREVENT SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS
	Scrutiny report 5 - Response to q's  a's to date (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Councillors Egan (Chair) ,Edge, Oakes and Vanier 

 
 
 

Apologies Councillor Reid 
 

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Reid and Ms Kally 
 
 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none 
 
 

LC3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March were confirmed 
 
 
 

LC4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor Egan – Employed in education involved in Graduate training, a Governor at 
St Thomas More School (not involved in Exclusions) and as a retired member of the 
NUT 
 
Councillor Vanier – Employed in Education, a Governor at Northumberland Park (not 
involved in exclusions) and as a member of the NASUWT 
 
Councillor Oakes – As a Governor at Bounds Green School 
 
 

LC5. PRE -EMPTIVE WORK UNDERTAKEN SCHOOLS TO PREVENT SCHOOL 
EXCLUSIONS  
 
A  
Councillor Egan explained that this part of the review was looking at work being 
carried out to prevent school exclusions, looking at what was currently happening in 
schools and seeking models of good practice that could be shared by other schools. 
The Panel had visited both Gladesmore School and Bow School in Tower Hamlets; 
the notes of these visits were tabled at the meeting. 
 
As requested previously the appropriate Trade Unions had been invited to present 
evidence to the Panel. Although UNISON had declined to take up the offer Julie 
Davies from the NUT and Tony Brockman, Secretary of the Teachers Panel presented 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 

a paper on behalf of the NUT. A request was put to the meeting that the matter be 
treated sensitively. 
 
The key points raised were:- 
 

•  All teacher organisations shared the view that inclusion of pupils in school 
was important and an aim that should be supported. 

• Inclusion of the entire school population was insufficiently resourced. There 
was not adequate resources in schools to address the needs of violent or 
disruptive pupils with emotional and behaviour difficulties. 

• Failure of schools to report assaults should be treated as a serious 
disciplinary matter 

• Concerns about alleged failure of the Local Authority to meet its duty under 
health and safety legislation to systemically monitor assaults on staff and to 
seek to reduce them. 

• The development of Learning Support Centres in Secondary Schools was 
limited. There needed to be a full range of provision for SEBD pupils, which 
should include special school, off site provision managed by schools, as 
well as on site provision. A full range of provision was necessary to give a 
flexible approach to all pupils. 

• A robust monitoring system for pupil behaviour and a clear behaviour policy 
was needed across all schools. A simple model of good practice should be 
produced and dissimulated to all schools. The Union had produced some 
guidance on this. 

• Governing Bodies and Independent Appeal Panels continued to overturn 
decisions to exclude on grounds which were not in accordance with DCFS 
guidance. The Authority should ensure that Panels received training prior to 
appointment and had the necessary skills. 

 
The Panel was informed that Schools appeared to be worried that if they reported 
assaults on staff it would become a publicity issue and affect the popularity of the 
school. The NUT representative felt that many Headteachers were not notifying the 
Authority of assaults on staff. 
 
In response to a question as what the Council should be doing the Unions felt that the 
idea of Learning Support Centres within schools was a good one, but there were 
issues around the supervision of pupils when they entered school premises, at the 
start of the day, and at break and lunchtimes. There would be occasions when some 
pupils would not be able to cope with being on site and needed off site specialist 
provision. Also there was concern that there was a limited number of experts that 
were able to manage  extremely challenging behaviour and that if all schools had on 
site provision there would not be sufficient number of trained staff to manage all pupils 
in the on site units. More training and extra staff resources would be required. 
 
In response to a question it was noted that details of preventative work had been the 
subject of an earlier report. This included work with primary schools on literacy skills, 
outreach work, sharing of good practice and partnership working. It was accepted that 
early preventative work was essential. The Unions agreed that there was a lot of early 
preventative work undertaken in Haringey Schools which was consistent with 
Teachers policy. 
 
The Union representatives were thanked for their evidence. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 
B  
UPDATE ON FIXED TERM EXCLUSIONS 
 
The Panel received an update on fixed term exclusions for 2006/7. Although there 
was an increase in the number of fixed term exclusions compared with previous years, 
it was largely due to an increase in pupils being excluded once only. It appeared that 
short term fixed term exclusions were being used as a strategy to improve behaviour 
and attendance.  
 
It was noted that there was no collation between exclusions and attainment. For 
example Northumberland Park had seen an increase in fixed term exclusions and had 
also seen a large increase in students obtaining 5 GCSE’s, whereas Highgate Wood 
had seen a reduction in fixed term exclusions and also had achieved an increase in 
pupils obtaining 5 GCSE’s 
 
The Behaviour Improvement Programme was the targeted element of the national 
DfES programme for improving behaviour and attendance in schools, providing extra 
funding and intensive support to key areas. From its launch in 2002 to the end of 
2006, four secondary and eight primary schools benefited from BIP in Haringey. The 
emphasis was on delivering the outcomes of improved behaviour, reduced exclusions, 
reduced truancy, and increased attendance, providing key worker support for all 
children at risk. Also Behaviour and Education Support Teams (BESTs) are multi-
agency teams working with children and young people aged 5-18 to intervene early to 
address and prevent emotional and behavioural problems. This included developing 
closer links with the Health Service to support young people’s mental health needs.  
 
Haringey was also supporting all interested primary schools in implementing the SEAL 
programme in their schools both as a whole school programme and as a more 
focused support programme for vulnerable youngsters and parents. 
 
The Panel were reminded that Haringey also had a Pupil and Family Mediation 
Service, the purpose of which was to: 

• provide support to pupils and their families who are identified as being at risk 
of exclusion or who are excluded, through advice, mediation and conflict 
resolution; 

• liaise with community organisations to develop effective support for pupils and 
parents/carers;  

• take action or contribute to other services taking action to reduce the number 
of excluded pupils, and support re-integration. 

 
The Panel noted an additional report setting out responses to questions previously 
raised by Panel members. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  Pat Egan 
 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 


